The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short period to maturity

or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair values and whose carrying amounts

are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair values.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, single

issuer risk, regulatory risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

The Fund uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial

instruments by valuation technique:

other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair

values are observable; either directly or indirectly; or

techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that

are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by the level

of the fair value hierarchy:

Financial assets at FVTPL

43

Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Parallel shift in Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or theoretical value

  yield curve by: 2018 2017

RM RM

+100 bps (81,598,769)   (81,943,511)

-100 bps 90,759,274 90,528,048

Credit risk

(i) Credit quality of financial assets

As a % of As a % of

debt net asset

Credit rating RM securities value

2018

NR*  1,452,076,526   100.00   99.40

2017

NR*  1,503,635,165   100.00   99.92

* Non-rated

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the

Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Fund invests in fixed income instruments. As such the

Fund would be exposed to the risk of bond issuers and financial institutions defaulting on its

repayment obligations which in turn would affect the net asset value of the Fund.

The following table analyses the Fund‟s portfolio of debt securities by rating category as at 30

September 2018 and 30 September 2017:

Market risk, in general, is the risk that the value of a portfolio would decrease due to changes in

market risk factors such as equity prices, interest rates (yield curve), foreign exchange rates and

commodity prices.

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund‟s investments, given the interest rate movements,

which are influenced by regional and local economic developments as well as political

developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial institutions are

determined based on prevailing market rates.

The result below summarised the interest rates sensitivity of the Fund‟s NAV, or theoretical value

(applicable to Islamic money market deposit) due to the parallel movement assumption of the

yield curve by +100bps and -100bps respectively:

44

As a % of

As a % of net asset

Credit rating RM deposits value

2018

P1/MARC-1 9,194,000 100.00 0.63

2017

P1/MARC-1 1,506,745 100.00 0.10

(ii) Credit risk concentration

As a % of As a % of

debt net asset

Sector RM securities value

2018

Public finance   1,421,539,104 97.90   97.31

Transportation   30,537,422 2.10   2.09

  1,452,076,526   100.00   99.40

2017

Public finance   1,478,559,553 98.33   98.26

Transportation   25,075,612 1.67   1.66

  1,503,635,165   100.00   99.92

Liquidity risk

Objectives and assumptions

Cash at banks are held for liquidity purposes and are not exposed to significant credit risk.

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of being unable to raise funds or borrowing to meet payment obligations as

they fall due. The Fund maintains sufficient level of liquid assets, after consultation with the Trustee, to meet

anticipated payments and cancellations of units by unitholders. Liquid assets comprise of deposits with licensed

financial institutions and other instruments, which are capable of being converted into cash within 5 to 7 days.

The Fund‟s policy is to always maintain a prudent level of liquid assets so as to reduce liquidity risk.